

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-7-2020

Stae v. Oxford Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46608

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Stae v. Oxford Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46608" (2020). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7826.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7826

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46608-2018
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	BANNOCK COUNTY
v.)	NO. CR-2017-9261
)	
CARI LEONE OXFORD,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BANNOCK**

HONORABLE STEPHEN S. DUNN
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9525
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Denied Ms. Oxford Her Constitutional Right To Due Process And Equal Protection When It Denied Her Motion For Funds To Retain An Expert Witness To Assist With Her Defense.....	3
II. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Allow Dr. Traugher To Testify As An Expert Witness For The Defense At Trial.....	5
III. The District Court Erred In Ordering Ms. Oxford To Pay Restitution In The Amount Of \$6,072.09 To The Idaho Industrial Commission For Expenses Ostensibly Incurred By Ms. Thometz For Medical Treatment	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....5

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....3

State v. Almaraz, 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....7

State v. Arrasmith, 132 Idaho 33 (Ct. App. 1998)7

State v. Brackett, 160 Idaho 619 (Ct. App. 2016)..... 3, 4, 5

State v. Cunningham, 164 Idaho 759 (2019).....9

State v. Nelson, 161 Idaho 692 (2017)9

State v. Olin, 103 Idaho 391 (1982).....4

State v. Powers, 96 Idaho 833 (1975)4

State v. Raudebaugh, 124 Idaho 758 (1993)6

State v. Varie, 135 Idaho 848 (2001)7

Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-852.....3, 5

Rules

I.R.E. 401.....7
